

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 67th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 15, 2020, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 283-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE INCLUSION OF THE INSTITUTE OF INTEGRATED ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS (IIEE) OF THE PHILIPPINES, INC. IN THE BUSINESS ONE-STOP SHOP (BOSS) OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, in order to expedite the processing of business permits and licenses in the City, the Seventh City Council approved City Ordinance No. 24-2018 titled "An Ordinance Institutionalizing the Tuguegarao City Business One-Stop Shop (BOSS)" in its 83rd Regular Session held on May 07, 2018;

WHEREAS, a number of individuals and entities secure electrical clearances as requirements for building permits for both residential and commercial buildings;

WHEREAS, to ease the perennial problem on electric clearances, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the request to include the Institute of Integrated Electrical Engineers (IIEE) of the Philippines, Inc. in the Business One-Stop Shop (B.O.S.S.) on January 1-31, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 67th Regular Session held on December 15, 2020 found request to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the inclusion of the Institute of Integrated Electrical Engineers (IIEE) of the Philippines, Inc. in the Business One-Stop-Shop (B.O.S.S.) of Tuguegarao City.



On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 283-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: |2|15/1010

al